presented by separate item “Impairment gain and reversal of impairment loss (impairment loss) determined in
accordance with IFRS 9”,

► (e) gains on initial recognition of financial assets at interest rates above or below market were combined with losses
on initial recognition of financial assets at interest rate above or below market;

► (f) net losses on modification of financial assets at amortised cost and other operating expenses were combined with
other administrative and operating expenses;

► (g) impairment gain and reversal of impairment loss (impairment loss) for non-financial assets are presented by
separate item.

The table below shows the effect of respective reclassifications on disclosures in the Interim Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Profit and Loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2021:

“The State Export-Import Bank of Ukraine”
Joint Stock Company

Notes to interim condensed consolidated
 financial statements for nine months,

ended September 30, 2022

(UAH thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8

As previously
reported

Effect of bringing in
new format Restated

Net (losses)/ gains on investment securities at fair value
through gains or losses (2 301 063) 2 301 063 (а) –

Net gains / (losses) from transactions with derivatives 583 683 (583 683)(а) –
Net gains / (losses) from transactions with financial
instruments at fair value through gains or losses – (1 717 380)(а) (1 717 380)

Net gains / (losses) from trading in foreign currencies 550 322 (550 322)(b) –

Net gains / (losses) from trading in precious metals 996 (996)(b) –

Net gains / (losses) from dealing in foreign currencies – 551 318(b) 551 318
Net gains / (losses) from translation differences on trading in
foreign currencies 1 401 332 (1 401 332)(c) –
Net gains / (losses) from revaluation of precious metals (1 794) 1 794 (c) –

Net gains / (losses) from revaluation of foreign currency – 1 399 538c) 1 399 538
(Expenses)/ reversal of expenses for expected credit losses  (1 441 019) 1 441 019 (d) –
Reversal of expenses / (expenses) for expected credit losses
on credit-related commitments (136 575) 136 575 (d) –
Impairment profit and reversal of impairment loss
(impairment loss) determined in accordance with IFRS 9 – (1 577 594)(d) (1 577 594)
Other income 76 486 (542) (d) 75 944
Net losses on modification of financial assets at amortised
cost (9 987) 9 987 (e) –
Other operating expenses (521 213) 521 213 (d) ,(e), (f) –
Other administrative and operating expenses – (546 296)(e) (546 296)
Gains / (losses) on initial recognition of financial assets at
interest rates above or below market – 389(d) 389
Impairment gain and reversal of impairment loss (impairment
loss) for non-financial assets – 15 249(f) 15 249

Gains for the period 1 728 994 – 1 728 994

In addition, the Bank decided to reclassify the expense on balances on correspondent accounts (expenses related to the
collection of fee for keeping balances on nostro accounts by correspondent banks), from commission expense to interest
expense.

The table below shows the effect of respective reclassifications on disclosures in Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement
of Profit and Loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2021:

As previously
reported

Effect of
reclassification Restated

Interest expense (5 578 491) (50 383) (5 628 874)
Fee expense (300 346) 50 383 (249 963)

Gains for the period 1 728 994 – 1 728 994

In the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity, revaluation, the reserve for gains and losses on financial
assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income and the reserve for gains and losses on investments in
equity instruments are presented by separate items.

The table below shows the effect of respective reclassifications on disclosures in Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement
of Changes in Equity for the nine months ended September 30, 2021:

  Revaluation reserve Revaluation surplus

Reserve of gains and
losses on financial
assets measured at

[…]

losses on financial
assets measured at
fair value through

other comprehensive
income

Reserve of gains and
losses from

investments in equity
instruments

Effect of bringing in new format (119 334) 998 494 (815 806) (63 354)

September 30, 2021 (restated) – 998 494 (815 806) (63 354)

In Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, the following reclassifications were implemented:

► (а) indebtedness to the National Bank of Ukraine is combined with indebtedness to credit institutions;

► (b) redemption of issued Eurobonds is combined with repayment of loans received from credit institutions;

► (c) net increase / (decrease) in other financial assets and net increase / (decrease) in other non-financial assets are
presented by separate items;

► (d) net increase / (decrease) in other financial liabilities and net increase / (decrease) in other non-financial liabilities
are presented by separate items.

The table below shows the effect of respective reclassifications on disclosures in Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement
of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2021:

As previously
reported

Effect of bringing in
new format

Restated

Indebtedness to the National Bank of Ukraine 5 358 304 (5 358 304)(а) –

Indebtedness to credit institutions 1 387 988 (1 387 988) (а) –

Net increase / (decrease) in the bank funds –  6 746 292 (а) 6 746 292

Redemption of issued Eurobonds (11 090 589) 11 090 589 (b) –

Repayment of loans received from credit institutions (1 859 081) 1 859 081 (b) –

Repayment of other borrowed funds – (12 949 670)(b) (12 949 670)

Other assets 59 419 (59 419) (c) –

Net increase / (decrease) in other financial assets – (62 540)(c) (62 540)

Net increase / (decrease) in other assets – 121 959 (c) 121 959

Other liabilities (973 773) 973 773 (d) –

Net increase / (decrease) in other financial liabilities – (951 578)(d) (951 578)

Net increase / (decrease) in other liabilities – (22 195)(d) (22 195)

The respective changes were made in the comparative information presented in the notes to the interim condensed
consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2022.

Operating environment

In the third quarter of 2022, the economy of Ukraine continued to be affected by the full-scale military invasion of Ukraine
by the Russian Federation, which began on February 24, 2022.

In September, consumer inflation in Ukraine was 24.6%. The main factors in the growth of inflation remain the consequences